
 

 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Hybrid 

Meeting date: 3 July 2023 

Meeting time: 14.00

For further information contact: 

Gareth Price - Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

Petitions@senedd.wales

------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Petition of the year 

   

The Chair will announce the Petition of the year. 

3 New Petitions 

   

3.1 P-06-1338 Extend the bus emergency scheme and develop national bus 

recovery plan 

 (Pages 1 - 9)  

3.2 P-06-1339 Require all new Welsh homes to be fitted with solar panels as a 

condition of planning permission 

 (Pages 10 - 18)  

3.3 P-06-1342 Fund more specialist school places and staff for children with 

additional learning needs in Wales 

 (Pages 19 - 25)  

3.4 P-06-1343 Provide free public transport for all secondary school pupils 

 (Pages 26 - 32)  

3.5 P-06-1348 Commission suitable NHS services in Wales for people with EDS 

or hypermobility spectrum disorders 

 (Pages 33 - 40)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

4 Updates to previous petitions 

   

4.1 P-06-1161 Routine collection and publication of data of how many 

babies/children return to their care experienced parents care at the end of a 

Parent and Child Placement 

 (Pages 41 - 47)  

4.2 P-06-1232 Stop the proliferation of intensive poultry units (IPUs) by 

legislating and introduce a moratorium until this can be achieved 

 (Pages 48 - 53)  

4.3 P-06-1287 Investigate C&V UHB’s refusal to keep north Penarth’s surgery, 

allocating patients to distant GPs 

 (Pages 54 - 56)  

4.4 P-06-1291 Hold an enquiry into the corporate takeover of the veterinary 

profession in Wales 

 (Pages 57 - 58)  

4.5 P-06-1306 More protection for ancient & veteran trees in Wales. Old Trees 

can be relocated. Stop The Chop 

 (Pages 59 - 60)  

4.6 P-06-1313 Allow exemptions to the 182-day occupancy rule to reduce harm 

to real Welsh self-catering businesses 

 (Pages 61 - 64)  

4.7 P-06-1317 Recognise Teaching Assistants as an important asset to schools 

by raising wage 

 (Pages 65 - 67)  

4.8 P-06-1319 Provide a pedestrian crossing on A4042 at Goytre Arms 

crossroads and reduce the speed limit to 20mph 

 (Pages 68 - 71)  

4.9 P-06-1320 Allocate additional funding to Neath Port Talbot County Borough 

Council to ensure its sustainability 

 (Pages 72 - 73)  



 

 

4.10 P-05-1106 Introduce Personal Health Budgets and Personalised Care in 

Wales 

 (Pages 74 - 75)  

4.11 Paper to note - P-06-1326 The Senedd should scrutinise the prepayment 

meter scandal in Wales 

 (Pages 76 - 81)  

Petitions outstanding from the 5th Senedd  

 

4.12 P-05-859 Provide Child Houses in Wales for victims of child sexual abuse 

 (Pages 82 - 83)  

4.13 P-05-914 Equal Access to Health Care for the Disabled 

 (Page 84)  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research

 

P-06-1338 Extend the bus emergency 
scheme and develop national bus 
recovery plan 
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 03 Gorffennaf  2023 
Petitions Committee | 03 July 2023 

Reference: SR23/5996-6 

Petition Number: P-06-1338 

Petition title: Extend the bus emergency scheme and develop national bus 
recovery plan.  

Text of petition: During the pandemic the Welsh Government launched the 
bus emergency scheme (BES) to safeguard the bus network. 

The Welsh Government are now looking to bring this scheme to an end, 
despite passenger numbers not recovering to pre-pandemic levels. 

We want to see both the funding secured for this financial year, and a 
national bus recovery plan co-produced with bus operators, passengers, local 
authorities and others, in or
[...]
TWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=oYcvj%2BJ7WcFN6CsDGYkaQAfyb90ygSXsVV0Dl0U98%2FA%3D&reserved=0


 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research

 

P-06-1342: Fund more specialist 
school places and staff for children 
with additional learning needs in 
Wales 
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 3 Gorffennaf 2023 
Petitions Committee | 3 July 2023 

Reference: SR23/5997-4  

Petition Number: P-06-1342 

Petition title: Fund more specialist school places and staff for children with 
additional learning needs in Wales 

Petition text 

To look at funding provided for specialist provisions in Wales for children with 
additional needs it’s far from acceptable children with a high level of need 
being forced to stay in a mainstream environment due to spaces in schools 
and schools being underfunded and understaffed! 

More details 

Specialist schools and unit base provisions throughout Wales are already full 
to capacity and the ones who aren’t yet will not be far behind. Schools are 
understaffed, staff are overworked already, ALN children are unable to receive 
the education and support they so rightfully deserve from the start, in many 
cases early intervention is extremely important and these chances are being 
taken away from children due to the crisis we are facing within our education 
system 

 

Pack Page 46

Agenda Item 3.3

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=41407


  P-06-1342 Specialist ALN provision 

2 

1. Additional Learning Needs reform  

The Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Act 2018 
established a new system to meet children and young people’s Additional 
Learning Needs (ALN), as is now the legal term, to replace the existing/previous 
system for Special Educational Needs (SEN). 

The new ALN system is being introduced on a phased basis over four years 
(September 2021 to August 2025). All learners newly
[...]
ility to 
contact them, the petition was closed. 

A further petition, For school transport guaranteed for all comprehensive children 
was considered by the Committee on 25 April 2022.  In light of the Welsh 
Government’s review, the Committee agreed to ‘keep a watching brief’ on the 
petition. 

 

Every effort is made to ensure that the information contained in this 
briefing is correct at the time of publication. Readers should be aware that 
these briefings are not necessarily updated or otherwise amended to 
reflect subsequent changes. 

 

Pack Page 57

https://record.assembly.wales/OrderPaper/WrittenQuestions/07-4-2023
https://petitions.senedd.wales/petitions/920
https://petitions.senedd.wales/petitions/920
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=39096


Lee Waters AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Deputy Minister for Climate Change 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Lee.Waters@llyw.cymru 
               Correspondence.Lee.Waters@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Eich cyf/Your ref P-06-1343 
Ein cyf/Our ref LW/01005/23 
 
Jack Sargeant MS 
Chair - Petitions committee 
 
Government.Committee.Business@gov.wales  

 
 
 

15 June 2023 
 

Dear Jack, 
 
Thank you for your letter of 18 May to the Minister for Education and Welsh Language on 
behalf of the Elin Wyn Davies regarding Petition P-06-1343 to provide free public transport 
for all secondary school pupils. I am responding due to my portfolio responsibilities. 
 
One of the key aims of the Welsh Government’s Transport Strategy, Llwybr Newydd, is to 
[...]
ent Volunteer for Wales 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 67



P-06-1161 Routine collection and publication of data of how many 

babies/children return to their care experienced parents care at the end of a 

Parent and Child Placement 

 

This petition was submitted by Nicola Jones, having collected a total of 60 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

We believe that many care leavers walk out of their placements because little 

thought is given to their previous experiences or to their mental wellbeing 

even though a baby has the right to stay with its parent/s if it is safe to do 

so. 

 

Additional Information:  

Many care leavers have social services intervention, when they give birth. 

This is often due to their history and/or lack of their own parental guidance. 

These care leavers will undoubtedly have experienced trauma in their 

childhoods and often suffer from anxiety into their adult lives. They have 

often never felt safe in their homes as a child and having their own space has 

been their only safe haven where they are totally relaxed. Currently, if there 

is any concern, a parent is taken away from their home, family and friends 

then placed in a foster home or residential home to be assessed with little 

thought to the parents triggers and mental wellbeing. We believe that this 

often causes a roller coaster of emotions and parents then walk away from 

placements only to forever regret a rash decision made in a moment of 

anxiety that wouldn't have happened if the situation had been dealt with 

more empathically. We want to fact find to see if a better solution for parent 

and child is needed. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  

 Cardiff West  
 South Wales Central 

Pack Page 68

Agenda Item 4.1



1 
 

Written Response by the Welsh Government to the report of the Petitions 
Committee report entitled Supporting care experienced parents:  
P-06-1161 Routine collection and publication of data of how many 

babies/children
[...]
 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  
 Cardiff South and Penarth 

 South Wales Central       

Pack Page 81

Agenda Item 4.3



Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Health and Social Services 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 

0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Eluned.Morgan@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Eluned.Morgan@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Eich cyf/Your ref P-06-1287 
Ein cyf/Our ref EM/01219/23 

Jack Sargeant MS 
Chair - Petitions Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 
 

24 May 2023 

Dear Jack, 

Thank you for your letter of 26 April on behalf of the Petitions Committee regarding Petition 
P-06-1287 Investigate C&V UHB’s refusal to keep North Penarth’s surgery, allocating
patients to distant GPs.

Thank you providing me with an update on this Petition and I appreciate the additional 
concerns raised. I hope you can understand that I am unable to intervene in this matter as it 
remains the responsibility of the health board.   

Yours sincerely, 

Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Health and Social Services

Pack Page 83

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Eluned.Morgan@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Eluned.Morgan@gov.wales


P-06-1291 Hold an enquiry into the corporate takeover of the veterinary 

profession in Wales 

 

This petition was submitted by Dr Linda Evelyn Joyce-Jones, having collected 

a total of 308 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

In 1999 legislation was changed by the UK Government which allowed 

veterinary practices to be owned not just b
[...]
ys Môn 

 North Wales  

Pack Page 85



P-06-1306 More protection for ancient & veteran trees in Wales. Old Trees 

can be relocated. Stop The Chop 

 

This petition was submitted by Nicholas Bounds, having collected a total of 

480 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

1960's tree felling laws are out of date. Current planning policy allows for 

the chopping down of ancient & veteran trees. 

We call on the Welsh Government to amend Planning Policy in relation to 

Tree Protection Orders (TPO’s). More protection is required, the laws are far 

too relaxed. 

 

Planning policies for both small & large-scale developments allow property 

developers/land owners to apply for a Tree Felling Licence via Natural 

Resources Wales. 

 

Stop The Chop of ancient & veteran trees. 

 

Additional Information: 

Additional Information: 

Reference Videos on how to move a tree without felling it: - 

 

- How to Transplant and Move Large Trees Featuring an Air Tool: 

https://youtu.be/rMIbv6cdAsk  

 

Tree Moving Machine: 

 

https://youtu.be/9TtzQtVga7Y  

 

What does it cost to move a Large Tree: 

 

https://www.greerbros.com/greerblog/cost-to-move-a-large-tree 

 

Pack Page 86

Agenda Item 4.5

https://youtu.be/rMIbv6cdAsk
https://youtu.be/9TtzQtVga7Y


Why allow for an Ancient or Veteran Tree to be felled? It is simple, instead of 

felling relocate the tree. Therefore, planning policy should be amended to 

the following extent: 

“No felling of Ancient / Veteran Trees, all developers must uproot and move 

the trees to a very close by location”. 

This in turn would not only save the trees but in addition create jobs 

throughout Wales. 

 

Save ancient and veteran trees. 

Stop the Chop! 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  
 Ynys Môn 

 North Wales  

Pack Page 87



P-06-1313 Allow exemptions to the 182-day occupancy rule to reduce harm 

to real Welsh self-catering businesses 

 

This petition was submitted by Linda Suzanne Davies, having collected a 

t
[...]
 a minor point of 
technical clarity and an amendment has been made to the draft legislation to remove 
the reference to ‘short-term’. This will ensure that properties which do not have a 
length of time specified in their holiday let planning condition are excepted from the 
premium. 

Pack Page 90

https://www.gov.wales/written-statement-council-tax-consultations-draft-regulations-extend-exceptions-second-home
https://www.gov.wales/written-statement-council-tax-consultations-draft-regulations-extend-exceptions-second-home
https://www.gov.wales/local-taxes-second-homes-and-self-catering-accommodation?_ga=2.50500394.269915163.1675156647-1990545570.1653489078
https://www.gov.wales/local-taxes-second-homes-and-self-catering-accommodation?_ga=2.50500394.269915163.1675156647-1990545570.1653489078


As well as publishing the summary of responses to the consultation on the 
legislation, I am pleased to confirm that the Welsh Government will proceed with 
making the Council Tax (Exceptions to Higher Amounts) (Wales) Regulations 
2023. The intention is that they take effect from 1 April 2023, applying the new 
exceptions from that day onwards. 

I am also publishing today the outcome of the consultation on the revised 
guidance for local authorities on council tax premiums on long-term empty 
dwellings and dwellings periodically occupied (second homes). This provides 
additional guidance on the administration and enforcement of council tax premiums. 
It also highlights the additional options available to local authorities where self-
catering properties not restricted by planning conditions do not meet the letting 
criteria. In addition, from 1 April 2023, local authorities will be encouraged to publish 
on their websites, details about the revenue generated from charging a premium in 
the previous financial year. The revised guidance will be published shortly and apply 
for practical purposes with immediate effect. 

As part of the Co-operation Agreement with Plaid Cymru, 
[...]
eopen the station at Nant-y-Derry’ which is currently live. Indications seem to 
suggest that the 250 vote mark is likely to be reached. I think it is time to bring this conversation 
forward in Welsh and UK government. 
 
I look forward to watching on 3rd July. 
 
Best Wishes, 
 
Jan Butler 
 

Pack Page 98



P-06-1320 Allocate additional funding to Neath Port Talbot County Borough 

Council to ensure its sustainability 

 

This petition was submitted by Mark Fisher, having collected a total of 1,893 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

The sustainability of the local government services delivered across Neath 

Port Talbot will be significantly challenged if additional Government funding 

is not provided. The ongoing impact of Covid-19 and the war in Ukraine are 

creating an unprecedented demand on already strained council services. We 

estimate a shortfall of £5million for 2022-23 and a further £20million for 

2023-24. Our communities are struggling with the cost of living crisis and 

any increase in council tax must be avoided. 

 

Additional Information: 

We require sufficient additional resources for the Council to continue to 

support our communities through these crises, maintain the essential 

services that people rely upon and to bring about long term improvements in 

the environmental, cultural, social and economic wellbeing of our residents. 

Without these monies, the only alternative is to cut jobs and services, 

undermining democratic accountability if services are lost to the private or 

third sectors and depleting reserves. After over a decade of austerity 

measures, there are no soft options left. The education of our children and 

young people, care and support for children and vulnerable people 

(including those who are homeless, refugees or asylum seekers), 

maintenance of the public realm and wider Council services will be degraded. 

Local government terms and conditions will fall further behind public and 

private sector comparators compounding the challenges of resourcing our 

organisation in a highly competitive labour market. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  

 Aberavon 

 South Wales West       

Pack Page 99

Agenda Item 4.9



P-05-1106 Introduce Personal Health Budgets and Personalised Care in 

Wales 

 

This petition was submitted by Rhys Bowler having collected a total of 779 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

Rhys has Duchenne Muscular Dystrophy and lives in daily fear for his life, left 

alone for hours hoping the ventilator he needs to breathe doesn't break. He 

must choose between poorly funded social care and an NHS Continuing 

Healthcare package that takes away his choice over who cares for him. 

 

If Rhys lived in England he would have a personal health budget, allowing 

him to use NHS Continuing Healthcare while still being able to choose who 

cares for him. This is not available in Wales 

 

Additional Information: 

I'm Rhys, 33 and living with Duchenne Muscular Dystrophy in Pontypridd, 

Wales. I have extremely limited mobility and need a ventilator to breathe. 

 

I've employed my own care assistants for decades and have a lot of 

experience of training and employing them. I've had bad experiences using 

agencies and not having a say in who cares for me. I want to choose the care 

assistants I want. I want to know who is coming in my home to help me with 

my intimate personal care, and I want them to be people I trust and have 

trained in how best to provide my care. Don't let my experience go to waste! 

 

I want a Personal Health Budget so I can have both 24 hour care and a choice 

over who my care assistants are. This has been available in England since 

2014, it's time Wales took this seriously and started giving people real 

choice and control about the care they receive. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  

 Pontypridd 

 South Wales Central  

Pack Page 101

Agenda Item 4.10



 

 

 

 

 

6 June 2023 

Dear Mr O’Sh
[...]
ing 

to seek further information regarding debt collection. 

We heard different perspectives from Centrica and Scottish Power during the session, and I’ve asked 

them both to provide further details of the training they provide to those tasked with collecting their 

debts. 

On behalf of Energy UK, is there any such thing as ‘best practice’ or guidance on how best to go 

about it, that the Committee should be aware of in our discussions? I appreciate the answer may be 

‘no’ in this case. 

Thank you again for your engagement in the Committee’s work. I look forward to reading your 

response. 

I would be grateful if you could send your response by e-mail to the clerking team at 

petitions@senedd.wales, if possible within 14 working days. 

If you have any queries, please contact the Committee clerking team at the e-mail address below, or 

on 0300 200 6454. 

Yours sincerely 

 

 Jack Sargeant MS 

Y Pwyllgor Deisebau 
— 
Petitions Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

Deisebau@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDeisebau  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
Petitions@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddPetitions 
0300 200 6565 Energy UK   

Dhara Vyas 

 

Pack Page 109

mailto:petitions@senedd.wales


 

 

Chair 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 110



P-05-859 Provide Child Houses in Wales for Victims of Child Sexual Abuse 

This petition was submitted by Mayameen Meftahi, having collected 227 

signatures.  

Text of Petition 

The child house concept is based on best practice learned from the USA and 

Scandinavia. Recognising the vulnerability of the child victim and the harm 

caused to the child by multiple interviews, the child house uses a child-

friendly response to child sexual abuse (CSA).  

 

In the UK, 2 child houses are available in the city of London, in Wales there is 

none.  

 

As a child, you do not kn
[...]
h Care for the Disabled 

This petition was submitted by Tracy Locke having collected a total of 121 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition   

We call on the Welsh Government to ensure that it is a legal requirement for 

all GP surgeries to have wide, adjustable treatment beds and hoists available 

for the use of disabled patients, so that they can be examined whenever 

there is need. 

 

I was born with Spinabifida in 1970 and as a survivor of this condition I am 

paralysed from above the waist down and use a wheelchair full time. In 2017 

I was diagnosed with stage 4 bladder cancer. It cannot be legally proven but 

it is my sincere belief that had I been examined earlier in the years before in 

my GP surgery on an a wide, adjustable treatment bed, perhaps with the aid 

of a hoist, then my cancer would not have been diagnosed at such an 

advanced stage. Since I've been looking into this issue, many disabled 

women have spoken to me about how they do not have equal access to 

smear tests because of this issue too. Often people think that disabled 

access is just about lifts and ramps but in health care, it is so much more 

complex. Let's join together to make access to health care equal for all 

people. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  

 Preseli Pembrokeshire 

 Mid and West Wales 

 

Pack Page 113

Agenda Item 4.13


	Agenda
	1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	3.1 P-06-1338 Extend the bus emergency scheme and develop national bus recovery plan
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change, 10 May 2023
	Correspondence from the petitioner, 26 June 2023

	3.2 P-06-1339 Require all new Welsh homes to be fitted with solar panels as a condition of planning permission
	Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change, 07 June 2023
	Correspondence from the petitioner, 27 June 2023

	3.3 P-06-1342 Fund more specialist school places and staff for children with additional learning needs in Wales
	Correspondence from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language, 09 June 2023

	3.4 P-06-1343 Provide free public transport for all secondary school pupils
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change, 15 June 2023

	3.5 P-06-1348 Commission suitable NHS services in Wales for people with EDS or hypermobility spectrum disorders
	Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services, 19 June 2023
	Correspondence from the petitioner, 27 June 2023

	4.1 P-06-1161 Routine collection and publication of data of how many babies/children return to their care experienced parents care at the end of a Parent and Child Placement
	Written Response by the Welsh Government to the report of the Petitions Commitee

	4.2 P-06-1232 Stop the proliferation of intensive poultry units (IPUs) by legislating and introduce a moratorium until this can be achieved
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change, 02 June 2023
	Correspondence from the petitioner, 27 June 2023

	4.3 P-06-1287 Investigate C&V UHB’s refusal to keep north Penarth’s surgery, allocating patients to distant GPs
	Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services, 24 May 2023

	4.4 P-06-1291 Hold an enquiry into the corporate takeover of the veterinary profession in Wales
	4.5 P-06-1306 More protection for ancient & veteran trees in Wales. Old Trees can be relocated. Stop The Chop
	4.6 P-06-1313 Allow exemptions to the 182-day occupancy rule to reduce harm to real Welsh self-catering businesses
	Written Statement by the Minister for Finance and Local Government, 28 February 2023

	4.7 P-06-1317 Recognise Teaching Assistants as an important asset to schools by raising wage
	Correspondence from the Welsh Local Government Association, 23 May 2023
	230516 WLGA Response - P-06-1317 Recognise Teaching Assistants as an important asset to schools by raising wage Ltr (e)
	P-06-1317 Chair to WLGA


	4.8 P-06-1319 Provide a pedestrian crossing on A4042 at Goytre Arms crossroads and reduce the speed limit to 20mph
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change, 23 May 2023
	Correspondence from the petitioner, 28 June 2023

	4.9 P-06-1320 Allocate additional funding to Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council to ensure its sustainability
	4.10 P-05-1106 Introduce Personal Health Budgets and Personalised Care in Wales
	4.11 Paper to note - P-06-1326 The Senedd should scrutinise the prepayment meter scandal in Wales
	Correspondence from the Chair of the Petitions Committee to Scottish Power
	Correspondence from Scottish Power
	Correspondence from the Chair of the Petitions Committee to Energy UK

	4.12 P-05-859 Provide Child Houses in Wales for victims of child sexual abuse
	4.13 P-05-914 Equal Access to Health Care for the Disabled





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 3 

Meeting date: Monday, 3 July 2023 

Meeting time: 14.00 - 14.37

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13403 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jack Sargeant MS (Chair) 

Rhys ab Owen MS 

Joel James MS 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Mared Llwyd (Second Clerk) 

Kayleigh Imperato (Deputy Clerk) 

Samiwel Davies (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  

 

Apologies were received from Luke Fletcher MS and Buffy Williams MS. 

2 Petition of the year  

The Chair announced that the petition of the year voted by the people of Wales was P-

06-1212 Mark Allen's Law - we want throwline stations around all open water sites in 

Wales.  

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Members congratulated lead petitioner Leeanne Bartley and all those who contributed 

to the petition. 

3 New Petitions  

3.1 P-06-1338 Extend the bus emergency scheme and develop national bus recovery 

plan  

Jack Sargeant MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

 

He is a member of Unite the Union and has received many e-mails and letters from 

people signing their campaign.  

 

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write back to the Deputy 

Minister for Climate Change to: 

 

 ask whether a financial solution has been secured for the remainder of the year 

as noted in May statement, and 

 answer the specific questions raised by the petitioner.  

3.2 P-06-1339 Require all new Welsh homes to be fitted with solar panels as a 

condition of planning permission  

The Committee considered the petition and noted that the Minister is very clear about 

her approach and why.   

 

In light of the Minister’s response Members agreed that they are unable to take the 

issue any further and agreed to thank the petitioner and close the petition. 

3.3 P-06-1342 Fund more specialist school places and staff for children with 

additional learning needs in Wales  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to: 



 

 

 write to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee to 

raise awareness of the petition in light of their current inquiry;  

 await for the report from the Estyn thematic review in September; and 

provide a further opportunity for the petitioner to comment on the correspondence 

received from the Welsh Government. 

3.4 P-06-1343 Provide free public transport for all secondary school pupils  

The Committee considered the petition and noted that the Welsh Youth Parliament has 

conducted an extensive survey on transport which closes over the summer. In light of 

this Members agreed to invite some of the Members of the Welsh Youth Parliament to 

present their findings to the Petitions Committee at a meeting towards the end of 

November.  

 

In addition to this Members also agreed to seek an update from the Minister on the 

review of the Learner Travel Measure. 

3.5 P-06-1348 Commission suitable NHS services in Wales for people with EDS or 

hypermobility spectrum disorders  

Joel James MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

 

He has family members who suffer with the condition.  

 

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write back to the Minister for 

Health and Social Services to share the concerns and experiences of patients and ask 

her to address the questions raised by the petitioner. 



 

 

4 Updates to previous petitions  

4.1 P-06-1161 Routine collection and publication of data of how many 

babies/children return to their care experienced parents care at the end of a 

Parent and Child Placement  

The Committee considered the petition and noted that a joint debate will take place in 

plenary on 12 July on the reports by the Petitions Committee, and the Children, Young 

People and Education Committee.  

 

The Chair thanked everyone involved and noted that a wide range of stakeholders who 

gave evidence for both inquiries have been invited to the Senedd to watch the debate. 

4.2 P-06-1232 Stop the proliferation of intensive poultry units (IPUs) by legislating 

and introduce a moratorium until this can be achieved  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to: 

 

 forward the petitioner’s questions to the Minister seeking greater precision, 

particularly around timing; and  

await the Minister’s update on the decision regarding calling in of planning 

applications for poultry units. 

4.3 P-06-1287 Investigate C&V UHB’s refusal to keep north Penarth’s surgery, 

allocating patients to distant GPs  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed there is nothing more the 

Committee can do to take the petition forward given that the Minister is unable to 

intervene in decisions which remain the responsibility of the local health board. In light 

of this the Committee agreed to thank the petitioner and close the petition. 



 

 

4.4 P-06-1291 Hold an enquiry into the corporate takeover of the veterinary 

profession in Wales  

The Chair gave an overview of the recent event held in the Senedd by the petitioner on 

21 June.  

 

Members considered the petition and noted that while there is support on Economy, 

Trade and Rural Affairs Committee for an inquiry into veterinary services in Wales, it is 

not currently on their forward work plan, so unlikely to take place in the next two 

terms.  

 

In light of this the Committee agreed to conduct a one day inquiry in the Autumn term 

inviting the Royal College of Veterinary Surgeons, and representatives of the industry 

to give evidence. Members noted that a short inquiry on the petition would still leave 

open the possibility of more detailed work by the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs 

Committee at a later stage and when they have the capacity to do so. 

4.5 P-06-1306 More protection for ancient & veteran trees in Wales. Old Trees can be 

relocated. Stop The Chop  

The Committee considered the petition and noted the Agriculture (Wales) Bill have now 

passed stage 4. In light of this Members agreed to thank the petitioner and closed the 

petition. 

4.6 P-06-1313 Allow exemptions to the 182-day occupancy rule to reduce harm to 

real Welsh self-catering businesses  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed that as the Council Tax (Exceptions 

to Higher Amounts) (Wales) Regulations 2023 have now been implemented there is no 

further action the Committee can take. Members thanked the petitioner and closed the 

petition. 



 

 

4.7 P-06-1317 Recognise Teaching Assistants as an important asset to schools by 

raising wage  

The Committee considered the petition and noted the ongoing work and discussions 

around standardising and improving conditions for Teaching Assistants.   

 

In light of the work already underway to address the issues Members agreed to keep 

the petition open and seek an update from the Minister for Education and Welsh 

Language in January 2024. 

4.8 P-06-1319 Provide a pedestrian crossing on A4042 at Goytre Arms crossroads 

and reduce the speed limit to 20mph  

The Committee considered the petition and noted that: 

 

 work on the crossing has commenced;  

 the Minister has provided a comprehensive response to the issues raised by the 

petitioner; and 

 new guidance regarding speed limits will be published later this year.  

 

In light of this the Committee congratulated the petitioner on their campaign to secure 

the crossing and agreed to close the petition. 

4.9 P-06-1320 Allocate additional funding to Neath Port Talbot County Borough 

Council to ensure its sustainability  

The Committee considered the petition and noted their previous action to await the 

final budget and Local Government settlement. Given that this has now passed 

Members agreed to thank the petitioner and closed the petition.   



 

 

4.10 P-05-1106 Introduce Personal Health Budgets and Personalised Care in Wales  

The Committee considered the petition and congratulated the petitioner on his 

successful campaigning over many years, Members welcomed the positive outcome of 

the Welsh Government committing to introduce legislation to introduce direct 

payments for continuing health care. Considering this Members agreed to close the 

petition. 

4.11 Paper to note - P-06-1326 The Senedd should scrutinise the prepayment meter 

scandal in Wales  

The papers were noted. 

4.12 P-05-859 Provide Child Houses in Wales for victims of child sexual abuse  

The Committee agreed to close the petition. 

4.13 P-05-914 Equal Access to Health Care for the Disabled  

The Committee agreed to close the petition. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

The motion was agreed. 

6 Forward Work Plan Autumn 2023  

The Committee discussed their forward work plan for the Autumn term. 


